
English

TV/VCR/COMBO*
The left row of the table shows the brand, the centre row shows the
component (TV or VCR) and the right row shows the code No.
* COMBO stands for the unit combined with TV and VCR.

DVD (DVD player), VD (LD or MDP player), SAT (Satellite tuner),
CBL (Cable box), AMP (amplifier or receiver), CD (CD player), TAPE
(tape deck), and MD/DAT (MD/DAT deck)
The left row of the table shows the brand and the right row shows the
code No.

Mini Hi-Fi Component System
The left row of the table shows the brand, and the right three rows
show the code No. for each section of the Mini Hi-Fi Component
System.

Français

Codes d’appareils
TV/VCR/COMBO*
La colonne gauche du tableau indique la marque, la colonne du milieu
indique le composant (téléviseur (TV) ou magnétoscope (VCR)) et la
colonne droite le n° de code.
* COMBO désigne un combiné téléviseur-magnétoscope.

DVD (lecteur DVD), VD (lecteur LD ou MDP), SAT (récepteur
satellite), CBL (décodeur), AMP (amplificateur ou récepteur), CD
(Lecteur CD), TAPE (platine à cassette) et MD/DAT (platine MD/
DAT)
La colonne gauche du tableau indique la marque et la colonne droite le
numéro de code.

Minichaîne hifi
La colonne gauche du tableau indique la marque et les trois colonnes
droites indiquent le numéro de code, pour chaque section de la
minichaîne hifi.

Deutsch

Gerätecodenummern
TV/VCR/COMBO*
In der linken Tabellenspalte finden Sie die Marke, in der mittleren
Spalte das Gerät (Fernsehgerät (TV) oder Videorecorder (VCR)) und in
der rechten Spalte die Codenummer.
* COMBO bedeutet Kombination von Fernsehgerät und Vidorecorder.

DVD (DVD-Spieler), VD (LD oder MDP-Spieler), SAT
(Satellitentuner), CBL (Kabelbox), AMP (Verstärker oder Receiver),
CD (CD-Spieler), TAPE (Cassettendeck), und MD/DAT (MD/DAT-
Deck)
Die linke Spalte zeigt die Marke und die rechte Spalte die
Condenummer.

Mini-HiFi-Komponentenanlage
In der linken Tabellenspalte finden Sie die Marke, und in den rechten
drei Spalten die Codenummer für jede Sektion der Mini-HiFi-
Komponentenanlage.

Español

Tabla de números de código de componentes
TV/VCR/COMBO*
La fila izquierda de la tabla muestra la marca, la central el componente
(televisor (TV) o videograbadora (VCR)), y la derecha el número de
código.
* COMBO significa que la unidad está combinada con un televisor y una

videograbadora.

DVD (reproductor de videodiscos digitales), VD (reproductor de
discos láser o minidiscos), SAT (sintonizador de recepción vía
satélite), CBL (adaptador para cablevisión), AMP (amplificador o
receptor), CD (reproductor de discos compactos), TAPE (deck de
cassettes), y MD/DAT (deck de minidiscos/deck de cinta
audiodigital)
La fila izquierda de la tabla muestra la marca y la derecha muestra el
número de código.

Sistema de minicomponentes de alta fidelidad
La fila de la izquierda de la tabla muestrea la marca y las tres de la
derecha muestran el número de código para cada sección del sistema
de minicomponentes de alta fidelidad.

Nederlands

Component-codenummers
TV/VCR/COMBO*
In de linkerkolom staat het merk (Brand), in de middenkolom is het
apparaat (Component) vermeld (waarbij VCR = videorecorder), en in
de rechterkolom het codenummer (Code no.).
* COMBO betekent de afstandsbediening gecombineerd met een TV en

videorecorder.

DVD (DVD-speler), VD (LaserDisc- of MDP-speler), SAT (satelliet-
ontvanger), CBL (kabel-TV ontvanger), AMP (versterker of tuner/
versterker), CD (CD-speler), TAPE (cassettedeck) en MD/DAT
(minidisc-recorder/DAT deck)
In de linkerkolom van de tabel staat het merk (Brand) en in de
rechterkolom het codenummer.

Mini hi-fi componenten-systeem
In de linkerkolom staat het merk (Brand) en in de drie kolommen
rechts daarvan het codenummer voor elk van de componenten van het
mini hi-fi systeem.

Svenska

Komponentkodnummer
TV/VCR/COMBO*
I den vänstra spalten i tabellen visas märket, i mittenspalten visas
produkten (TV eller Video (VCR)) och i den högra spalten visas koden.
* COMBO står för enheten kombinerad med TV och video.

DVD (DVD-spelare), VD (laserskivspelare eller MDP-spelare), SAT
(satellitmottagare), CBL (kabel-tv-dekoder), AMP (förstärkare eller
receiver), CD (CD-spelare), TAPE (kassettdäck) och MD/DAT (MD-
spelare/DAT-däck)
I den vänstra spalten i tabellen visas märket och i den högra spalten
visas koden.

Hi-Fi ministereo
I den vänstra spalten i tabellen visas märket och i de tre spalterna till
höger visas koderna för varje delprodukt av stereon.
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TV/VCR/COMBO

To set a Component Code (see the instruction manual for details) /
Pour enregistrer un code d’appareil (voir le mode d’emploi pour les
détails) / Zum Eingeben eines Gerätecodes (Einzelheiten siehe
Bedienungsanleitung) / Para introducir un código de componente
(consulte los detalles en el manual de instrucciones) / Instellen van
een component-codenummer (zie de gebruiksaanwijzing voor
nadere bijzonderheden) / Lagring av kodnummer (se
bruksanvisningen angående detaljer) / Per impostare un codice
componente (vedere le istruzioni per l’uso per dettagli) / Para
definir um código de componente (consulte o manual de
instruções para obter mais informações)

Brand
Sony

Aiwa

Akai

Alba

Amstrad

Audio Sonic

Baird

B&O
(Bang&Olufsen)

Beko

Bestar

Component
TV

VCR
(VTR1:Betamax)

VCR (VTR2:8mm)

VCR (VTR3:VHS)

VCR (VTR4:DV)

VCR (VTR5:DV)

VCR (VTR6:DV)

TV

VCR

TV

VCR

TV

VCR

VCR

TV

VCR

TV

VCR

TV

TV

Code No.
001, 002, 003, 004, 005, 006, 007

001, 007, 010, 011

002, 008

003, 009

004

005

006

051

033, 065, 045

061, 011, 020, 056, 062

041, 034, 043

081, 062

039

039

081

049, 042

083

064

025

013

Code No. ENT

Italiano

Numeri di codice dei componenti
TV/VCR/COMBO*
La colonna a sinistra della tabella indica la marca, la colonna centrale
indica l’apparecchio (televisore (TV) o videoregistratore (VCR)) e la
colonna a destra fornisce il numero di codice.
* COMBO indica apparecchi a combinazione di televisore (TV) e

videoregistratore (VCR).

DVD (lettore DVD), VD (lettore LD o MDP), SAT (sintonizzatore
satellite), CBL (dispositivo per TV via cavo), AMP (amplificatore o
ricevitore), CD (lettore CD), TAPE (piastra a cassette) e MD/DAT
(piastra MD/DAT)
La colonna a sinistra della tabella indica la marca e la colonna a destra
fornisce il numero di codice.

Sistema a minicomponenti hi-fi
La colonna a sinistra della tabella indica la marca e le tre colonne a
destra forniscono il numero di codice per ciascuna sezione del sistema
a minicomponenti hi-fi.

Português

Números dos códigos dos componentes
TV/VCR/COMBO*
Na tabela apresentada, a coluna da esquerda indica a marca, a coluna
central indica o componente (televisor (TV) ou videogravador (VCR)) e
a coluna da direita indica o número de código correspondente.
* COMBO significa o componente combinado com televisor e

videogravador.

DVD (Leitor de DVD), VD (Leitor de LD ou MDP), SAT (Sintonizador
de satélite), CBL (descodificador), AMP (amplificador ou receptor),
CD (leitor de discos compactos), TAPE (deck de cassetes) e MD/DAT
(deck de minidiscos/DAT)
Na tabela apresentada, a coluna esquerda mostra a marca, e a coluna
direita mostra o número do código.

Sistema de Minicomponentes Hi-Fi
Na tabela, a coluna esquerda indica a marca, e as três colunas à direita
indicam o número de código para cada secção do sistema de
minicomponentes Hi-Fi.

Brand
Blaupunkt

Blue sky

Brandt

Brionvega

Bush

CGM

Clatronic

Continental

Crown

Daewoo

Deccacolour

Dual

Fenner

Ferguson

Finlux

First line

Fisher

Fraba

Funai

Goldstar/LG

Goodmans

Grundig

Hitachi

Hyper

ICE

Inno-Hit

Irradio

ITT/Nokia

JVC

Kendo

Kiton

Loewe

Luxor

Mark

Matsui

Medion

Mitsubishi

Miver

NEC

NEI

Nokia

Component
TV

VCR

TV

TV

TV

TV

VCR

TV

VCR

COMBO

TV

VCR

TV

TV

TV

VCR

COMBO

TV

TV

TV

TV

VCR

COMBO

TV

TV

TV

VCR

TV

TV

VCR

TV

VCR

COMBO

TV

VCR

COMBO

TV

VCR

COMBO

TV

VCR

TV

TV

TV

TV

TV

VCR

TV

VCR

TV

VCR

COMBO

TV

TV

VCR

COMBO

TV

VCR

TV

TV

VCR

COMBO

TV

TV

VCR

TV

TV

TV

TV

VCR

Code No.
026, 028

018, 030

013

037

048, 046

081, 075, 062, 010

041

029

046, 013, 044, 045

TV 029&VCR 013

013, 014

039

076

024, 033, 065

074, 011, 013, 067

058, 057

TV 074&VCR 057

012, 084, 085

013, 047

068, 008

038, 066, 042, 041, 037

067, 023, 024

TV 074&VCR 057

022

013, 056

056

039

013

065

029

092, 098, 101, 011, 017, 018, 013, 116

052, 046

TV 054&VCR 052

020, 011, 062, 037, 013, 014, 015, 075

058, 012

TV 074&VCR 058

091, 026, 027, 009, 022, 104

013, 021, 018

TV 009&VCR 013

089, 093, 094, 052, 053, 010, 011, 015,
105, 108

047, 035, 048

025, 008

062

010

011, 062, 068

034, 035

049

090, 077, 062, 078, 114

015, 030, 059, 016

054, 013

052

TV 054&VCR 052

010

102, 011, 017, 018, 107

027, 052, 012

TV 011&VCR 012, TV 017&VCR 012,
TV 018&VCR 012

022, 045

032

063, 013, 065

091, 064, 056, 073, 033, 076, 007, 026, 068,
109

036, 046

TV 051&VCR 038, TV 052&VCR 038

013

071, 072, 069, 070

062, 063

030, 029

055

011

099, 020, 021, 045, 036, 035, 034

032, 049

Component code numbers



Brand Code No.
Sony 001
Amstrad 024, 002, 023
Galaxis 026, 031, 010, 012,

014
Grundig 026, 027, 035
Hyundai 044
Jerrold 038
Kathrein 022
Matsui 025
Nikko 021
Nokia 037
NTV plus 040
Pace 016, 020
Radix 024, 011
SABA 028, 032, 033, 008,

009, 047
Sky Master 003, 006, 005
Technisat 034, 018, 019, 045
Thomson 032
Watson 004
Zehnder 007, 013, 050

SAT (analog)

Mini Hi-Fi Component System / Minichaîne hifi / Mini-HiFi-
Komponentenanlage / Sistema de minicomponentes de alta
fidelidad / Mini hi-fi componenten-systeem / Hi-Fi ministereo /
Sistema a minicomponenti hi-fi  / Sistema de minicomponentes
Hi-Fi

Brand Code No.
Sony 057, 042
Amstrad 046
CANAL+ 006, 042
Galaxis 030, 053
Gold box 036
Kathrein 043, 049
Nokia 017, 056
Pace 015
Philips 054
Radix 029, 052
Technisat 039, 051
TPS 055
Zehnder 048

SAT (digital)

Brand Code No.
Sony 001
Aiwa 040, 022
Denon 027, 028, 036, 037
Finearts 044
Fisher 011
Harman/Kardon 035
JVC 047, 020, 019, 099
Kenwood 025, 016, 015
Magnavox 021
Marantz 029
NAD 033
Nakamichi 087
Onkyo 034, 039, 043
Panasonic 008
Parasound 067
Philips 029
Pioneer 032, 086, 091
Rotel 068
Sansui 038, 090, 088, 087
Sanyo 011
Sharp 028, 016
Sherwood 031
Teac 089, 058, 088
Technics 026, 045, 008
Yamaha 030, 046, 014

AMP

Brand Code No.
Sony 001, 002, 005
Aiwa 042, 045, 025
Denon 028, 029, 009, 010
Fisher 011
Goldstar/LG 008
Harman/Kardon 033
JVC 022, 023, 024
Kenwood 036, 037, 015, 016
Marantz 047
NAD 031, 032
Nakamichi 079
Onkyo 038, 039, 040, 041,

043, 044
Panasonic 067
Philips 047
Pioneer 034, 035, 020, 021,

006
Sansui 079, 077, 078
Sanyo 011
Sharp 028
Teac 077, 078, 080, 081
Technics 046, 007, 067
Yamaha 030, 014

TAPEMD/DAT

Brand Code No.
Sony 001, 002, 019 (DAT)
Aiwa 012
Akai 018
Denon 003
JVC 005, 008
Kenwood 004, 011, 014
Marantz 007
Onkyo 015, 020 (DAT)
Panasonic 010, 006
Pioneer 016, 020 (DAT)
Sansui 009
Sharp 013
Teac 005
Yamaha 017

Brand Code No.
Sony 001, 002
Aiwa 037, 021
Denon 026, 009
Emerson 092
Fisher 040, 010
Harman/Kardon 031
Hitachi 041
JVC 033, 018, 019
Kenwood 034, 014, 024
Magnavox 016, 026
Marantz 072
NAD 029
Nakamichi 044, 083
Onkyo 030, 035, 038
Panasonic 010
Philips 016
Pioneer 028, 017
Sansui 083, 084, 087
Sanyo 040, 010
Sharp 009, 015
Sherwood 039
Teac 049, 054, 084
Technics 025, 032, 005
Universum 063
Yamaha 027, 036, 013

CD

Brand

Sony

Aiwa

Akai

Burmester

Bush

B&O
(Bang&Olufsen)

Carver

Crown

Daewoo

Denon

Goodmans

Grundig

Harman/Kardon

JVC

Code No.
AMP CD TAPE MD
001 001 001 001

001 001 002 —

002 001 001 001

002 001 002 —

003 002 003 —

003 002 004 —

003 002 005 —

002 021 — —

023 022 025 —

023 022 026 —

040 037 042 —

080 075 072 012

075 069 068 —

053 049 — —

065 061 — —

066 062 — —

069 064 059 —

048 045 — —

063 059 — —

005 003 — —

010 008 009 —

028 009 028 —

028 009 029 —

028 009 010 —

024 023 027 —

037 009 028 003

061 057 — —

021 020 — —

017 016 019 —

062 058 057 —

076 070 069 —

035 091 — —

019 018 022 005

019 018 023 —

020 019 024 —

071 018 060 —

071 018 061 —

019 018 060 005

019 018 061 005

079 074 071 008

Brand

Kenwood

Goldstar/LG

Marantz

Matsui

Mission

Onkyo

Panasonic

Philips

Pioneer

Quadral

SABA

Samsung

Sanyo

Schneider

Sharp

Sherwood

T+A

Teac

Technics

Toshiba

Uher

Universum

Wharfedeale

Yamaha

Code No.
AMP CD TAPE MD
015 014 015 —

016 015 017 —

016 015 018 —

025 034 036 —

025 024 — —

072 066 064 014

072 066 065 014

072 066 015 014

072 066 016 —

083 078 074 011

084 079 075 014

009 007 008 —

017 016 019 —

029 039 019 —

095 016 050 —

062 058 057 —

060 056 057 —

077 071 — —

059 055 055 —

034 035 038 —

034 035 039 —

034 030 038 —

034 030 039 —

085 080 076 015

008 006 — —

008 005 067 —

078 073 070 010

100 095 — —

017 016 019 —

006 004 006 —

091 028 034 —

018 017 020 —

018 017 021 —

006 017 006 —

018 017 006 —

073 067 066 —

082 077 073 016

049 046 048 —

049 046 049 —

041 042 — —

042 043 — —

011 010 011 —

070 065 062 —

037 009 028 003

016 015 — —

028 009 028 —

028 009 010 —

081 076 — 013

101 096 — —

012 011 012 —

013 012 013 —

064 060 058 —

055 050 064 —

055 050 065 —

088 — 077 —

088 — 078 —

007 005 007 —

008 005 067 —

045 025 046 —

026 032 007 —

074 067 066 —

102 097 — —

051 047 051 —

052 048 052 —

054 050 — —

055 050 053 —

056 051 — —

057 052 054 —

057 053 — —

058 054 — —

014 013 014 —

030 027 014 —

030 027 030 —

030 027 063 —

Brand Code No.
Sony 001
Denon 006
Hitachi 008
JVC 007
KLH 010
Panasonic 002
Philips 012
Pioneer 004
RCA 005
Sharp 011
Thomson 013
Toshiba 003
Yamaha 006
Zenith 009

DVD

Brand Code No.
Sony 001, 002, 003, 004
Hitachi 008
Kenwood 013, 014
Magnavox 010
Panasonic 005, 006, 007
Philips 015
Pioneer 009
Sanyo 012
Sharp 011, 016

VD

Brand Code No.
Hamlin/Regal 022, 023, 024, 025,

026
Jerrold/G.I. 001, 002, 003, 004,

005, 006, 007, 008,
018, 043

NET 042
Oak 027, 028, 029
Panasonic 019, 020, 021
Pioneer 014, 015
Scientific Atlanta 009, 010, 011
Tocom 016, 017, 043
Zenith 012, 013

CBL

Brand
Nokia Oceanic

Nordmende

Okano

Onwa

Orion

Panasonic

Philips

Phoenix

Phonola

Pioneer

Provision

PYE

Radio

Radiola

Roadstar

SABA

Salora

Samsung

Sanyo

Schneider

SEG

Seleco

Sharp

Siemens

Sinudyne

Supertech

Supervision

Tandberg

Tatung

Teac

Techimagen

Telefunken

Thomson

Thorn

Toshiba

Universum

Vestel

W.W.House

Watson

Component
TV

VCR

TV

VCR

TV

VCR

TV

TV

VCR

COMBO

TV

VCR

TV

VCR

COMBO

TV

TV

VCR

TV

TV

TV

TV

TV

TV

VCR

TV

VCR

TV

VCR

TV

VCR

COMBO

TV

VCR

TV

VCR

COMBO

VCR

TV

VCR

TV

VCR

TV

VCR

TV

TV

COMBO

TV

TV

VCR

TV

TV

TV

TV

VCR

TV

VCR

COMBO

TV

VCR

TV

VCR

TV

VCR

TV

TV

VCR

TV

VCR

COMBO

Code No.
036, 035

032

044, 039, 040

024, 023

011, 068

036, 034, 037

062

051, 015, 049, 050

040

TV 051&VCR 038

096, 079, 080, 112, 113

028, 031

086, 087, 088, 089, 011, 015, 095, 098, 101,
102, 013, 014, 015, 019

018, 012, 017, 019, 014

TV 013&VCR 018, TV 013&VCR 012

011

013, 015

014, 012, 013

059

013

013

013

015

068

045

100, 032, 037, 023, 039, 040, 044, 042, 041

023, 024, 060, 025

020

032

089, 097, 084, 085, 018, 016, 017, 011, 012

053, 055, 056, 061, 054

TV 060&VCR 054, TV 014&VCR 054,
TV 060&VCR 055, TV 060&VCR 053

056, 110

050, 049

095, 011, 047, 013, 062, 106, 115

018, 012, 020

TV 013&VCR 012

039

031, 045

045, 041

082, 111

032

026, 027

020, 049

045, 011

068, 013

TV 068&VCR 057

013

031

058

013

010

013

100, 032, 037, 040, 039, 043, 023

025, 026

100, 037, 032, 042, 044

066, 023

TV 074&VCR 057

011

049, 052

058, 057, 103

051, 022

013, 020

026, 040, 052, 012

013

013

052

013, 068, 047, 014

014, 038

TV 051&VCR 038


